

## S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

## RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No.2942 OF 2004

(From the judgement and order dated 11/03/2004 in CA No. 761/1997 of HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

AYYALURAJAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF TAMIL NADU

Respondent(s)

With appln(s) for bail and office report )

Date: 14/02/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. VENKATARAMA REDDI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. MATHUR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. A.T.M. Ramaranganujam, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P.N. Ramalingam, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

## O R D E R

It is stated that the petitioner has already undergone eight months' of imprisonment. In the

circumstances of the case, especially having regard to the age and the ill health of the petitioner, who is

said to have been injured in an accident, the sentence of imprisonment is reduced to one year while at

the same time enhancing the fine amount from Rs. 2500/- to Rs. 10,000/-. In default of payment of fine

the petitioner shall suffer imprisonment for a further period of three months. The special le

ave petition

is dismissed subject to the above modification in regard to sentence.

( Meenu Sethi )

Court Master

( Naresh Kumar )

A.R.-cum- P.S.